

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2008

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
ABBOTT LABORATORIES' PROPOSED)
SITE-SPECIFIC AMENDMENT TO)
APPLICABILITY SECTION OF ORGANIC) R08-8
MATERIAL EMISSION STANDARDS AND) (Rulemaking – Air)
LIMITATIONS FOR THE CHICAGO AREA;)
SUBPART T: PHARMACEUTICAL)
MANUFACTURING (35 ILL. ADM. CODE)
218.480(b)))

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Mr. John Therriault Kathleen M. Crowley
Assistant Clerk of the Board Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 West Randolph Street 100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500 Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Chicago, Illinois 60601
(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) (VIA U.S. MAIL)

(PERSONS ON ATTACHED SERVICE LIST)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board **MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT**, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Katherine D. Hodge
Katherine D. Hodge

Dated: April 7, 2008

Katherine D. Hodge
Lauren C. Lurkins
HODGE DWYER ZEMAN
3150 Roland Avenue
Post Office Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217) 523-4900

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Katherine D. Hodge, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have served

MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT upon:

Mr. John Therriault
Assistant Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

via electronic mail on April 7, 2008; and upon:

Kathleen M. Crowley
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Matthew J. Dunn, Chief
Environmental Bureau North
Office of the Attorney General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Charles E. Matoesian, Esq.
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Office of Legal Services
Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271

by depositing said document in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, in Springfield,
Illinois on April 7, 2008.

/s/ Katherine D. Hodge
Katherine D. Hodge

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2008

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
ABBOTT LABORATORIES' PROPOSED) R08-8
SITE-SPECIFIC AMENDMENT TO) (Rulemaking –Air)
APPLICABILITY SECTION OF ORGANIC)
MATERIAL EMISSION STANDARDS AND)
LIMITATIONS FOR THE CHICAGO AREA;)
SUBPART T: PHARMACEUTICAL)
MANUFACTURING (35 ILL. ADM. CODE)
218.480(b)))

MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT

NOW COMES ABBOTT LABORATORIES, by and through its attorneys,
HODGE DWYER ZEMAN, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.604, requests that
the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) order the correction of the transcript of the
hearing in this matter held on March 7, 2008, as follows:

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	<u>Correction</u>
1	17	Change “8” to “7”
3	4	Change “Abbott Laboratories” to “Abbott Laboratories”
3	8	Insert “Area” after “Chicago”
3	10	Change “218.408(b)” to “218.480(b)”
4	12	Change “rule making” to “rulemaking”
6	9	Change “Zeeman” to “Zeman”
6	13	Change “hearing” to “hear”
9	14	Change “apply” to “applies”
11	4	Change “effected” to “affected”
11	22	Change “Program” to “Programs”
13	5	Change “EIP’s” to “EIPs”
14	10	Change “EPA-452/R-01-001” to “EPA-452/R01-001”
18	9	Change “Granulation Process Fluid Bed Drawing” to “Granulation Process – Fluid Bed Drying”
19	1	Change “air” to “bed”
21	11	Insert “and” after “months”
23	12	Change “results” to “result”
25	5	Change “parking” to “Park”
26	2	Change “where” to “year”
26	9	Change “effected” to “affected”
26	11	Change “One be would be to” to “One would be to”
27	11	Change “Zeeman” to “Zeman”

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2008

28	15	Change "insure" to "ensure"
29	14	Change "record keeping" to "recordkeeping"
31	8	Change "Exhibit 8" to "Exhibit 6"
31	20	Change "rule making" to "rulemaking"
32	10	Change "rule making" to "rulemaking"
32	22	Change "over" to "after"
35	15	Change "tunnel dryer three" to "tunnel dryer four"
36	15	Insert "of" after "some"
43	9	Change "technology. Meaning" to "technology, meaning"
43	13	Change "batch, and then" to "batch. And then"
43	23	Change "ethanol, use not" to "ethanol use, not"
44	23	Delete the comma after "guidelines"
45	2	Delete the comma after "review"
45	4	Change "that is ," to "that is,"
46	20	Change "PSR" to "PSD"
46	21	Change "80.186" to "80186"
46	22	Change "We" to "Well"
50	9	Change the period to a question mark
50	16	Change "28.480(b)" to "218.480(b)"

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, ABBOTT LABORATORIES respectfully requests that the Board order the correction of the hearing transcript as set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,

By: /s/ Katherine D. Hodge
One of its Attorneys

Dated: April 7, 2008

Katherine D. Hodge
Lauren C. Lurkins
HODGE DWYER ZEMAN
3150 Roland Avenue
Post Office Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217) 523-4900

ABOT:003/Filings/Motion to Correct Transcript